

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

LPA No.59/2023  
CM No. 2704/2023  
CM No. 2752/2023  
CM No. 3511/2023  
c/w  
LPA No. 64/2023  
CM No. 2868/2023

Commissioner Secretary to Government Home .....Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s)  
Department Home Department and others

Through :- Mrs. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG.

V/s

Jagdish Chander and others

....Respondent(s)

Through :- Mr. P. N. Raina, Senior Advocate with  
Mr. J. A. Hamal, Advocate and  
Mr. Tarun Sharma, Advocate.

**Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TASHI RABSTAN, JUDGE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH SEKHRI, JUDGE**

**ORDER**  
04.09.2023

As per the report of the Registry, service of the unserved respondents through publication mode has been effected through Daily Excelsior newspaper in its issue dated 15.07.2023. In response thereto, Mr. P N Raina, learned Senior Counsel assisted by Mr. J. A. Hamal and Mr. Tarun Sharma, Advocates appears for the respondents.

Mrs. Monika Kohli, learned Sr. AAG submits that more identical matters are pending which are required to be clubbed for analogous hearing with these appeals.

She is directed to furnish a list of such identical matters to the Registry.

Registry shall list these appeals on 04.10.2023 with all the identical matter for consideration, particulars of which will be given by the learned counsel for the appellant to the Registry.

Interim direction if any to continue.

**(Rajesh Sekhri)**  
**Judge**

**(Tashi Rabstan)**  
**Judge**

Jammu:  
04.09.2023  
Raj Kumar

